their successors, for ever, in trust for the use and benefit of the said Rector or Minister of the said Church for the time being for ever.

3. The said Justices of the Peace in and for the said County, are hereby authorized and empowered to receive and hold in trust as aforesaid the said Ferries or either of them, with all the rights, privileges and advantages before enumerated or appertaining thereto, and to pay for the same out of the funds of the said County.

CAP. LIX.

An Act to authorize the Rector, Church Wardens and Vestry of Saint Ann's Church, in Sackville, to sell or lease a Site on Grindstone Island for Light House purposes.

Authority to sell or lease a Light House site on Grindstone Island.

Passed 6th April 1858.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the Rector, Church Wardens and Vestry of Saint Ann's Church, in Sackville, be authorized to sell or lease such part of Grindstone Island, situate in the County of Albert, as may be necessary for the purposes of a Light House, for such price or rent as may be agreed upon, and to give a sufficient deed or lease thereof to such person or authority as the Government may direct.

CAP. LX.

An Act to amend an Act intituled An Act to authorize and empower the Church Wardens and Vestry of Trinity Church, in Springfield, in King's County, to sell certain Glebe Lands in said Parish, and vest the proceeds in other Lands.

Section.

Section.

1. Act 18 V. c. 61, s. 2, repealed. 2. Proceeds of sale to be invested. 3. Land to be held for a glebe.

Passed 6th April 1858.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows :---

1. That the second Section of an Act made and passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to authorize and empower the Church Wardens and Vestry of Trinity Church, in Springfield, in King's County, to sell certain Glebe Lands in said Parish, and vest the proceeds in other Lands, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof,---

2. The amount arising from the sale authorized by the first Section of the said recited Act shall be invested by the said Rector, Church Wardens and Vestry, in other good securities, until an eligible opportunity for purchasing a suitable lot of land may occur.

3. The said lot of land, when purchased, shall be held by the said Rector, Church Wardens and Vestry for a Glebe for the use of the Rector of said Church for the time being.

CAP. LXI.

An Act to enable the Members of "The Society of Underwriters" of the City of Saint John, to sue and be sued in the name of their Secretary for the time being.

Section.

Preamble. 1. Actions by 'The Society of Underwriters' to be in the name of the Secretary.

- 2. Actions against the Society.
- 3. Death, &c. of Secretary, not to prejudice any action.
- Declaration and judgment, specialties of.
 Judgment and execution, specialties of.

Section.

- Act not to incorporate the Society;
 Nor prevent the alteration, &c. of rules.
 Proof of hand writing of Secretary to be prima facile evidence of appointment.
 Memorial of judgment against the Society, registry of, and its effect.
 Schedule.

Passed 6th April 1858.

WHEREAS certain Ship-owners, Merchants, and others, at the City of Saint John, have formed themselves into a Society called "The Society of Underwriters," and have subscribed certain rules and regulations for the management of individual and private underwriting of Marine Insurance on vessels, freights, moneys, goods, and effects; and in cases of moneys lent upon Bottomry and Respondentia: and whereas the establishment of such Society under judicious management has been beneficial to trade, and has facilitated the operations of commerce at the Port of Saint John : and whereas owing to the number of individual subscribers or underwriters to each policy, inconvenience is likely to arise to the said Society, and much unnecessary expense will have to be incurred in suing and being sued whenever it may become necessary to